
ST CALIFORNIA

33601STANDARDDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
STD 213A ( Rev 8103) 

Agreement Number Amendment Number

Check here if additional pages are added: 1 Page(s) 14 -10513 A02

Registration Number. t3-d yl(p
1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and Contractor named below: 

State Agency's Name Also known as CDPH or the State

California Department of Public Health

Contractor's Name ( Also referred to as Contractor) 

City of Long Beach
2. The term of this July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2017

Agreement is: 

3. The maximum amount of this $ 227, 147. 00

Agreement after this amendment is: Two Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand One Hundred Forty Seven Dollars and No Cents. 

4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part
of the Agreement and incorporated herein: 

Z

CONTRACTOR

contractors Name ( if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.) 

City of Long Beach
By( Authorized Signature) ' 

4- 
ny  "^

Tana
Date 51 ad(D(o of type) 

t— 1 7 ' V' 7/ 
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing' 

ED run-- AM I

Patrick West, City Manager
TO SECTION 301 OF

SIN f HCRTFR_ 

Address

333 W1

STATE OF CALIFORNIA I
Agency Name

California Department of Public Health

By (Authorized Signj?) 
2

Printed Name and itl p Person Signin

Jeff Mapes, Chief, Contracts Management Unit

Dale S ned ( o not type) 

U7 /"r l( 

Address

1616 Capitol Avenue, Suite 74.317, MS 1802, P. O. Box 997377, 

Department of General Services

Use Only

Exempt per:HSC 101319



std. 213a Continuation

City of Long Beach
14 -10513 A02

Page 2

111. Exhibit A, Scope of Work, Attachment 1, is hereby replaced in its entirety. 

IV. Exhibit B — Page 2, paragraph 4, and page 6 — paragraph 11, are amended as follows: 

4. Amounts Payable

A. The maximum amount payable under this agreement shall not exceed the total sum of
227 oor, nn $ 227, 147.00. Financial year individual fund limits are: 

1) Financial Year July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. Funds pursuant to this
amendment must be expended by June 30, 2015 and will be liquidated first. 

1. $ 0.00, CDC PHEP Base Funds. 

2. $ 0. 00, Laboratory Funds. 
3. $ 0. 00, Laboratory Trainee Funds. 
4. $ 0. 00, Laboratory Training Assistance Funds. 
5. $ 0. 00, Cities Readiness Initiative Funds. 

6. $ 0. 00, HPP Funds. 

7. $ 75,760.00, State General Funds Pandemic Influenza Funds, 

2) Financial Year July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016
1. $ 0. 00, CDC PHEP Base Funds. 

2. $ 0. 00, Laboratory Funds. 
3. $ 0. 00, Laboratory Trainee Funds. 
4. $ 0. 00, Laboratory Training Assistance Funds. 
5. $ 0.00, Cities Readiness Initiative Funds. 

6. $ 0. 00, HPP Funds. 

7. $ 760 09 $75, 627.00, State General Funds Pandemic Influenza Funds. 

3) Financial Year July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017
1. $ 0. 00, CDC PHEP Base Funds. 
2. $ 0. 00, Laboratory Funds. 
3. $ 0. 00, Laboratory Trainee Funds. 
4. $ 0. 00, Laboratory Training Assistance Funds
5. $ 0. 00, Cities Readiness Initiative Funds
6. $ 0. 00, HPP Funds. 

7. $ 75; 760.00, State General Funds Pandemic Influenza Funds. 

11. Advance Payment Authority and Limitation

Each fiscal year, upon the submission of an application for funding by the administrative
body of a local health jurisdiction, the department shall make the first quarterly payment
to each eligible local health jurisdiction. Subsequent payments will be made pursuant to
this Agreement or an amendment to this agreement, and those payments would not be

advance payments, —they w as detailed in Attachment 1 - 

Payment Criteria. 

V. Paragraph 4 ( incorporated exhibits) Exhibit B. Attachment 1 — Payment Criteria is hereby revised
and replaced in its entirety. 

VI. Exhibit B — Attachment 3, is hereby replaced in its entirety. 



N c
O ( d

D Q G > O

Lo * C E a
Z co

OO N O d O c U
J

w C
G a ca OU

ro

O L

U a — LL m
a

m m ° oC
N C a) m ' D
a 3 > 
L c0 Z N m

a m ° 
CO

O O N m C
C C O O U a
E O c Wm CO
o m E o a a° 

C C C N
Ya ( n E n
O S > O> T E

m > u

o co

E ° m m m m

0- 0 m> E ro
E O a C

Q co G N - O - 

m' o m m > U CO

m Q) a) ro o 0 0 m

co M

m
XJa ° m m o

W O fd
N E C i C CCO

Q a) E m O
U) I

O

S O 0 O n 0 Y 0U o
G

N _ co

ro y U
CL Y O m cd N fn roN T > 

d m E a  w m

a mmoCOa 

C m + 

U c m ro c o N Xn CO G_ 

E

aL- 
C m

E - O O) 
U N E N N C

co m m o it

U O

d m ; 
O_ U Q c O ( DC d

r L X o
L C ro v= C td ro

c m E oO p m T L N
L

U)  
G

RS  CL
y L C O

U = 
C

O

L) - j d CE c

S O E m N a

rn
C

a: c
a

C O

O O

O

m C
C C U U

o 3 E
LW

O U Um Q) c p y 9 p

o o p m c o a. Om

U Q Q C_ 

ro

a) m Q a) f0
O U drop

N
d o Ca Q 3 ro w

o N

C O m

N C O_ C O v

O 0 0d m 3 O N ro E ro
O N d C

td ro0 N
O N O O

a) - p ,C c6U
an b

O m NO O N

m
m m Co. 0 a O

C 0N m
O

UO

C
NOS

c[) d

CU O N d

d_ O Q O C +• 

a m N° E N c

N -, @,. d C a) O O O- 
ro 9 cn NT cd

O a
c

CO C

a)  co
C O T

p N m
m

S 00 O Q N O+ 

m o ro a.0m 0 0

a E
O C p m

Ncq= O Cam O07J UE ° m N

N M It Lo D

Wj_ 

E o

F r

C

CO > O
CL

E CD E- o m ro o a3

O
C

m c

d
o L

3N L ro O m C m m

Y L C C y 0 d i N ' p
E O

CC O O a) C

O o O O

o
N N

0aO

o
m N

3. 0= 

mU d U a) E N U= c

o E cdi m ma>) d
O r U N d 7 Q. O t() = c CO Qa. ro a Ua
N O 0 O O uI G L o O ro cO U m O C O
LD

L yU 
j -Sca

C
o C Co 0v m

LL co a cm cd a a m o LL . a n. a id w

rn
C

a: c
a



NCD C

D Q
o s

m

m
U O

O O . 

j 0OO ro o
j r p>j  a

T

U N

n+ 

EO 0
n` o

a
r

c tl
co

En cO
J OO C

m N NN

L c

O

0 O

O
E

m

a

a

C O ro
ro O a

N

o c>d' d

SU
a

O
0 0
n

U N U

N

cca U N Na p) 

a ro
N N N

c

m  

C

d
U

E

N p U

E

t

0o S
Oc

N

ro 0

O W

ro

N N 0 L N i
0- 0 U N

Cm

C) 

a

L L

m

C

m m > m m

Q U C

i

N ro U

n° 

co

0

Q co a

d d n N c

O

m° 

T C
L

n

O

XW o ro

O

E
E

Q

U

a

a0
E

o- 

U) U

a

Oo

0

0

L N
N

i a - 

m

9 0 E

O N Cj N U

O a

o0

Yy
cc C N L

0 C O
O N

D L

N ro U

y U -.CD

ro a> ro

U) c nCo

t ro N

0 a s ro ro o a° a a s d
a m

m

N ro

E m

w ro > E

L N O 0 n n U m c co O

3 O

U Q

N O O

ro n° 

Cl

m  n

co N

a o

C. 

co > 

fl

o m m

O C

U ° o ' 

a cU0

Q m ° 

CO LL co

co N

U) I— N

ra3. 

U

r N C6 V

0 m O U

S 0 a

O

N

O

a

m

a

roU

m
L

N

O

N

N0) Nd

o s

C L

U N c C
N

a
r

m N NN O O

O
E

m

a

N

CG SU
a

O
0 0
n

N

cca U N Na p) 

cO XN
N p U a t

N

ro 3 a
O

ro Cm a a m m

m m > m m
c i n° o
0 0 a

m° 

O O O
c (u

c O
E
N

U U o- m
a

0

E m

c6 O N Cj N U N tl

0 C O
O N c6 a N ro U

ro a> ro O c> 
0 t ro N

0 a s ro ro o a° a a s d
a m

m

N ro N ro c TD
L N O 0 n n U m c co O

U Q
ro n° 

Cl 0Q co
N

C. fl NO C O a cU0
CO LL co C- U) - j co +- N U) I— N

ra3. r N C6 V c6 I- 

W

I

NG? y- 

Ai
N

i N o
Q U
d U- L C

N 0N
t0 n> 0_ t

asE
3, m m 0

D m Q oO
p L N U

y. 0O CO c( . O  o WE
U L U N O

scow

Y LL LL ro O

a oo

N

O

N

N0) 
Nd



r

C

C

QCRQ

CD

y Q U
C C

n c`") 

O

moo 0

ED) O

C

C L ro
C O c s

U C

J
O

E ro

ca

Ctl N ro J CD

EL-' 

T

ma> C

E
C? O o L

L

COro 
O

SRS N ro E O O N C
cco

0 roo m « a

E mo mm. TU

c N cd ro

ax
O N D N U

C N O O N

m ro a o

o aLO

m

tlC0 N N E 0 p 

m

O

O co 0L o

O N w E a O N

c OO O U U

N

U co S O

Cl) 
aDQ

O N O m

L

m o

j c
a m0 CO O m

m o
co

IL W O UO . O L in
Y

U m

m G C

O

D O ro

j= Y c aw mZ
a o

o m

o ( D 0) m. c
mC

o N DN N

ro
m o E t m

C

a U NN

C) 

E ro C m N
C N m m

O " O

a ED O
C

O . O roNU C
co

m co

C °- O ( D

o

X J W O L o oo ° m

LU

m C) 

C- 

U No O cmd mo E c
T L' Om " G O E O

m W ro m o m

O o

O
U o CO z

m
a

L L

O Ctl

o
U m

p T ro co 0s o

0

o a

1

o
ro

E O ro ro
m m O

o 3
iN m c

L

ao° 

CL
o TE

m
o

N N o tl
co " c

o a a o

mU m

C ro N

a m w

m

U a

C ro O O C O
O

U

N O O ro

C) 3a

O O N o Y C

N m

L CO
C

D w L

m OC ro G ac roN L m < 

LI. I 9 0 L O N w

N

m ro N N > 0

C C C

M NL Cro c N 0 ro
m m N C w

N

N . N C

N w mC m

m N O

co

ro U
a' U G a

1 a

o N d C UO C ii md 0

C C

m

CL
N CN O ro T

3 n. m v ro oO
m m

U

C O N

C d  

N

CL m co o o N E
0- i? m o Q E

2: O E ° m Y ° 

r

C

C

QCRQ

U C C
C

co
O

m
C O td O C O c s O

E ro m

Ctl N ro J CD II cO
CO ma> C m

COro 
O

SRS N ro E O O N C
cco O

E mo mm. TU Eo

ax
O N D N U

c- o c mn. m ro a o w m

tlC0 Co a L Q N N E 0 p D
O

C) a
C ro ro O N w E a O N N

m N m
9— o

Cl) 
aDQ

CC a> L

o J j c
a m0 CO O m m

o

aLL co roO U m O

o

COro° o N DN N

ca mmt6U
C) 

m

co
co

o

mpL a-Oi3 ro am C) 
D

co O U N C O O U Y N U m

N L Y U U O o N G a m
a co U

m
O Ctl

o
U m

o a
ooro ao° rom°' o m

o o a a o m> ro m
O U

C) 3a m a
N m N

O
m OC ro G ac roN L m < O N m N

m ro N N > 0 N ' O c6

ro C O O N w mC m 0 U N co

o N N : N 1 a

o N d C UO C ii md 0 UC m

ao c.? 3 n. m v ro oO m- O
m m

C O N O U) N
co

0

d.' oroE aci ro co a-Oica n( D wN c
O( D m a

oa-Oi
0

C C E
co

N N LL 3 0 a a N 0 N
O N C ro m er U o m L 0) TN d

a
U Q O m.. tl

m Q w

Do zo Qrod W- iro U U) o

m

N C6 V' to CO L_ 

wl

N

L CO

J

CO
N C
UOO m

O NG O L O C Cm O
CD

To
O ` OU N co

ro c o U T

O O
L1 Cm6 U O w co Oa O. E

tN. S c ro o. Q Cl) w

O E CO a ( V ° o m
O. 

c0

W CD C o co A C C N C O
O U Oo O m L O_L

L ro LL a dJ LL

QUO o ° aEi mn o
ro

0 > 1

r

C

C

QC
RQ



N3 O3 Q
O N T

N

a m

O d

r

o m

O

O

UL Ua
O

R O

ro

ctl s c Q Q c

o

nO m

co

o

O
U

C

m a E

o a
CO

0 U

C

m a v
O a m a L

X
O M- 

O 46 OO

O
C

N N

O t6 0

E m o._ 
a O O

roM

c U m
D- N m

i s C a G C
o a c

W CO

O N
N C

C G C O
CO N

O ro E CO0

o

0L o d

m

C

ro

ac. 
d. 

ro n

O m

U c O CO

N U
A Oa_ C O a

Q EN O a U
Y 0) c L

n r- o_ co m

X J v nd

W N NO

U

aO c
a a o

U o L ro m

aN
m acr

o

EEa

m

m
N. m

O

E o m

co O

U`

o

m

N E aroia 

a

aU
m

3 v = o

m m
d d O O

Y

a 3: 

m a

C C U

m c L

mC
o m

o o y

m

ca a

v O d
r

C

N
m

Eac

ro
o

rooc U 0o
i1 ro

m

u) m

o

oi) m
a- 

LL. 3 m c
a ro

r N C7 V L6 CO

a L

r a m O

Q U o CO

WU

m o `' OC E

U- z-. 

d s 
O , 

a ° 

c I

IL a) 
E ECL n— 

x 0 2' 0

N

O

V

OO] mIL

N O

o m
O

UL Ua
O

R O o a
ctl s c Q Q c

co UU Q G O
U

ro m a E

m a v
O a m a L

m

O
C

O t6 0

a roM 0c

W CO

3 m m

cao d o v m

ro

ac. 
d. O m U Oi
d

N U
A Oa_ C O a

U

m a cr
o

EEa t

m
N. m

O
a O co O N

m

m a

aU
m m m

d d O O i a 3: ro N Nf C C U

mC
o m

o a, 
a

c m m

ofro a Eac

Q.. rooc U 0o
i1 ro mCC u) m ommU OC a oi) m

a- 

R

r N C7 V L6 CO r

WU

c I

r L O

C fq

E
C

N

L C U

coE cE
s' 

n OL U u co

ro L_ C O O

O. 0 O 9
Vd w 0 N

N

n an d m o m

N O C a

L N C' Cd N O ( D

L
N M 0 O O N. 

co a) 0 C

U O O m- N
OU = E U

C/) ro m
ro O

N O ro O E N O N

U E U E C U ro

of c 0U a
C

in
UL

o LLB

Q i I L

N

O

V

OO] 
mIL



C NU O6 QNn mT
C OO r

O

r

EY a- 
0 S

O W

o Q oO

U

Q U G

NQm

O

x J d
LL O co

U o

L

i

U) 

cO

ca
C

O
G

T

Q

U

CL
IL

O

s E c
c O T
N = c

m EU Oy U

C LCD o 0
m  E  

M, ' C L
N
O

N  m

a a o
CO U n

C C > o   

LE ro

C O NU LL
o rn a

N COm  
m n m
U N  

E
o m

a m - 0
C

NG
L m m

E °. N

L > U

U > O 6

m G N
E Ed O N a

O w rNn c
m > a L
m m

m m °  L - 
E L

X O N U_ 
N

T N  OQ
aC O Q

d + N

v W E CN
a

O OU
E m - 

N O

m a o n
7

O 11 N

U N N
L

a

C No c
E  

U C aco o ao
C) 

0 O O
U ro L d
s m ° m
o0

a

rn
C

QCRQ

L

W G
p a E 43

O dd coco O
N

C
N

n 2 c CC c N L

p m

C q0 Q O

0 0J
a

m U YQ O a
c6

tl C U U Q N N

N N O U y U

a n o

CCO
U d

axi

m
O C

U O C a0 0 m NL

p

cO U d' O O U O N tl

Ew

doO 0 m m ( n

O

0 N

O

d.= 
a

m OE 3m
M

Cl) 

c6

O w C O m 6

W° 0 U O = o
w

c E c
a N Gc_, J

a i

O Cc> 
N. OC O a a tl

c6 da o
O

RS O

N. U C U N C ro N N C d C ( 6
fd d ( D N 0 d T a= 0
y U O Y

o Oa G C C
t m

E 
E m° 

co 0

c o c a o > 
m w o

mim3 UE( on n m
C

UW

dc I rd d
E O

EN
c6C j

C U
G N C

N O

F U tl

O
O C a U

d O N C C

O o ED E
w o

i Q
CL a m CDO d E

m
O r

D N C

N L- cO dO c _ O c
c O

m E L

a W0

rn
C

QC
RQ



F- 

5 0 c

Q L

co

0

3 0
P CDO

a

ip L
0

U

r

O

CO

aci o> o j o

c

ca

a

C E a

ro p

d
L N O

m

wY N i0

E

E m ro OU

ro i

o a o

E

o
a s

c m

V
T

Co

C o fE

O

ro o E

O C

aro
1- 7 cow

E

o

N CO c N Qi D O d N m L

m E

Np
ma ro

Gro

o ro v o.= n

O

U  a 

U C

v
O 0 y N

O

am;` 0 3c
S

mo wp y
c; 

r E

N 0 Q

O CdC

E

N

E o m

N

o m m c m

a O

C - O N= 

U N

p

CL

ro a t w a

C O

pc

c

m

E 1) 

UCD
ro

Q roc
r

Q U

N C

N

O Q

Q

N O

m m Z

p) 0 NO

pO O

J

J

O O

O

W O ro

q co

Cro C

N

T C

C N

O

OC ro

0 0

cy

O

ro N

m
Q

1

C

Ctl

N D U

OU

N

ro ro L

roU_ 

C

f0 d O N N

U

T .- a N ro ro

U

N o s
o3

E s

D

ai r

m. o Ea

Q O

m
Q

ro

Cii o c0

N a( D O U N j O N ro O p

U a
TJ O O

N

a

r N o7 4 L6 cD

E

C) 
4

ro OC U
I(J C

111

L O

N

cI 

IC
U

DC N
M

U E N
E o

a a

C' 7

a F o

E

S Opp

F- 

0 m o a

0
U

C O O

U aci o> o j o
ca

p C E a d
L N O CU wY N i0

m E m ro OU Q
o a o o

a s

V
T

Co

C o fE
ro o E

m

aro
1- 7 cow

o

N CO c N Qi D O d N m L

Np
ma ro o ro v o.= nU  a 

m v
O 0 y N

am;` 0 3c
S

mo wp y
c; 

N 0 Q E
m E o m U o m m c m

C - O N= p

ro a t w a pc
m

E 1) d Q roc
r N C

O Q N O

O
pO O J

O

C

q co N C N
OC ro ro cy EEm t m

Q O C O = N D U

OUU ro ro L N c U
a C

f0 d O N N ro a T .- a N ro ro
N o s

o3

prom cc

D m m. o Ea c ma°. m
Q U

N a( D O U N j O N ro O p N

N

r N o7 4 L6 cD r C) 
4

111

cI 

r C' 7

E co

N N

C C

Q
p G

0 C N

ro° ro
U O C v U

O
TO

U N U ro ro L (Ctl
U N ro U
N O U.- c- a O 1 N OU ._ 
fl U` om U

m U) cM

O m a E o w m ro
W

CO ca

com' ao m C) mm

t m ro N  C mN p t6
o N

s
O

O

2 
m a

O O O_ Q w

p%j

N N W O CO CO fn

L) 
O

0 ro C
O

U N U
ro

UU

0

ro.. O
C C._ OC.+ N

C C. 0 C. N. 

cbLL o
m -° 

m Z Du- o.  mO LL ca m
m

a 0 oU oo

N

O

N

6d



C NU p0 Qmn 
m C p
J r
O  

T

r

Y  

o

C o M

O Q OO n_ 0

m

Q U NC
N

Q mI m N
F- CL
O

x IL

w o co
n

U o
f4
N

Z

Ct6
A

d
co

U) 

YCD

C

OQ. 
U) Qi

T

Y

Q. 
cc

U

S

N  

UG moo Q
m

N NtT i
G > 

aa CO
m o

N YNNL NO N
T Lm
m L
ro m

N  

0
os
o

s

3 coUN s
co mU  

Lm m  
s  o

o  m
L O N

O  

o  L

N m
T mm  

aCN
O O m
s m mC
U O

0 0  
o a c

G  a

O d ma  N N Nc - 
N

N G L
m

a EO
L   

O m

L m N
mO m o

T m dU T
p ON n N
o m  
L a) Q

C O a
N U co
L C  

m m CO

CO

m  ` 

N C
m a

ro N
U o  
9 a N

m

rU
C

i

ro

c a o

o
Q m

O O U

a
O m

c6
O1 N Q c m

m C O U N U

N ro
a m' a - m CL Q "c a m

C a mm
N N a) 

C C N co UC C C m U

N f/) co
i a

o co mN m m N nN m

a Ea d (D 3 c d N 6 p 0 m
m

a`) t N c o U o N m c m m

N m Em
9 o

a-Oi mai

QC U
mQ

N O m
U 0 a) 

m
0 N w U d m m N N

c E ca
O

0o T° 
mom

o C3
y o o m

N
O a) w O N a) c cco CN- O CTm G f1 c 0m

co a_ 
o N a m Tm

d N

I: c
m

co
m P

E N C

CD O L m E C m
N

C a XmcoCOtl a N

E m a0 a E U

c N ro
o

n E Y o Nw- 
S CE0 ira U

o

3U U) F-a
A

T N C6 4 L CD r- of

W

dC I r• 
co

m
m

Y

U mc
O

m 03 0

3 N N
m s co c cC 0.- i
O Nca m O

u

C

o O
O O

cu
m 3

m U
CD 0' C a 0

p N 0 N N CO

N UL D N. O U
N

O N N a U
m U

N O
O

U) Q E 0- Lli3
O N N m I

C Q C CO — N o O ._ c
d U G V N

c 0 C N EEC
LL

d

L m
Q co o W

rU
C

i



0
3 Q

Cl) 

O0O
J  

r

O

mU

O

U

C
U

E

r

m

Y

O

s

ro

N

ac) 
N

NC
r

E

9

N

U

d

mN

L

l!) T

Q) 

tlOL
A

W

ro
m a

Q. cz

C

o

U
U

IL

C N

T

O

U
C

Cp

a
T •r E c U

n o 0 0

E OU nU G N
N Cf) N O

ro 70i O
of a

CO N G N
xJn

W p
E c

am

d

O N

L c a

r

0Yro mU
Uc

a

E

r
O Y

s ra

N

0OU
N

NC
r O

9
mU

d

OL L

l!) T C tlOL
A o) 

c
ro

m a

Q. cz
o

U
U

IL a 
T 0

r

N N

d

a

O N a
rn

U Y ro

U L
O U

Y
U

c ° 
nL d

N ro  dG ro N O d N a

ro

a

co

as co
a

N t C O 0 a

0

0m
a

0) a Ica
D m m m m na T o o

ro. o m
ro m' 

O

C L

COU . 
0

m Urow LL co 0 E0 U) m

m

T N C6 V Lo CO r- tb

N

W

NC I rr
E r

c

C
N

N > C
m p

o CO N O

E
CD o a

ca

ro
m

Oc
a

O c m o

N 3 O o c

ro N. c N Ni C

E ro o
CL

aim w O Un
a N m e7 a

U) 
0

c
O C C C c

N O O N O O tq O N
0

N L O C C
LL U LL d LL LL

Q a

N

Q
co

Om
ro



D CDQ

MLo

T

T

I

aY a
oS

C o N
Q O

U OU a
U) L N

Q U NC
TD

Q Om
c (

6

159 C Q

x J a
W o m

U o

C

E

N07OCd
E
m

OL
a

4

QR
U

Q. 

O

m

0

c

O
O

m

C

O

OE
N

Q) 

UO
C

C

OQN
NQl

0
O

O a- a6 = 

a  m
m m
c o

o a

U  C  G
N  

j RS
Q

E a
m m

0 ' a

o moSN LN
c . 3

a  O O
a E

cm

cd U 

Q 

O  S U

a  

U

roQro
U  

O E

N

6

acpa

NN c
N

0

m
U

U
N N O

ro E a o it
mU Q a

O C
00

E co
O O m

O U N
C

OU GE
o

E o
m m
L

C GN p
o p E E

O

m N E

CU UC 0, 0
O

OcO N Q

U o

U U
O o

O0 O

ctf d

a o a LQ
O coU_ Uc O

c0 O

O N q N N
U M c

D m a c o
a)... am

o m

m
j:....:. ro

o x c
a m

O

NO E
O d N Q

2 N Cn o CO a O

f' N C6

l9

W

dC
I ra

E'. Mr
I- r co

oL o0

C _ p C
N

O m y r

U p_ Q O W m 0

n
U am

t' 
C '—" C c pCj C U
o o m o om> f co

N L C0 L p

o
L1. - O LL c

2
a C LL • 

d

N

6

ac
pa



O

D Q
r

J O
J  

r

T

b- 

Q. W
Sa_ 

O N

r   

C N

E Od Q
L  

cn

Q U

Q  m

m Q) C E
X J W
LL O

c6

U = 
U

5Q73a- 

r" N
0
O

mmcod

a

d

E
a Em L oO L O

c

cama
o

amisL'> 
a m

d
p o

YU

m
U

m
J

E d G wmC N

C E o ro a com N
a d a

o

E
a m ci° 

c i 0

L m ai
O

L

N Q
d

co a- 
N C

a

o o E U

L O D E
U

o a L 0
0

mL

L

N m
E

m

d

a s a) 

r ro ro c M ro
W  

N

E d E C
Y

ro

O d d

tUtl

N O) L

E E o m o
c

0
N

o

N

U o m
m 3 mL

yU m> a 0

c

4 N 3 S U
m

m
o m m m Y

N c

O
U

O C E U
c

a_ 
E

o H
O

c

0
m

E co wC
m C J

a

Y

C

O

0 m a U Q L U
L L O C c° w m co
m Y

m

w mro
o OJ U

N 3 m
O

L
U

o

o y m, W m m w m E
C U m tl O m ro 0 X

m
a d d m a N

Ho
R

m

O
O

d ro m C

O c d YO a

m y O n m

Q
d

E o m
m o o o N

E

C L ro 0 C E C a

UI i

m O N

u

5 0 L d a C a0- O

Q N D

N LU
O

O
Cm L U C

b
d m N N a) L

N

TU! 

O T C to d a Y C
y Q) 

O O- 
L E a

d E m m 
o m m

I

O
YG

E° 
L

OU
m o a

E m m> y a

r

E

O 0 O
y

m m

O U m m

o N U L C

Y m

O T

m C ° 

E Q) 
0- 

c

ma

m m

p: f cJ m ri
c

v EQ
L

C

40

i E

o n. o 0 0

3 o Od p Lm
C m e aE O UL-• s

U m m m

LL w

L c o
CL

ti o m LL ni o
O m

W aUi a
o

a

Q
S n M

ac
N

o n m
0 E

r" N
0
O

mmcod

E
a E ao

o
o d

o
Y

m U U
a N

O
O

Q> Nm U U
m C to O

0 O O N Q
O N C

d ro a L

U
r o c a D mLN m ai m a s a) 

C CD
W  

N N mm Y
ro y m tUtl

c m Nm N
a) 

o U o m
o

m M y a_g

00 Q U N c N U m

W U
o

m o
L 0 N

C E co wCC
C J

a C

U U c
m

m 10

o OJ U 9 0
a U O U

p m E O U O m ro 0 X
m LL U) 3 UE0 in Ho

R

W: 

d

UI i
u C O

O N LU
O

O
Cm L U C

N

E
O O- 

y O d E m m 

I

O YG OU
r

E

E
vE

y

m mo
0

O T0- 
D ma w

p: f cJ m ri
c

v E
C

40 C p, O_ m o n. o 0 0
w

LL w LL ti o m LL ni o
Q L o L

ac
N

r" N
0
O

mm
cod



o
aQU

7 CDo
J

r

T

MW

E, 
LLB

1 n
O m

O
r , C

G ° N

E Q Q
L O N
ro C Q

Q 0 U
m ID

Q m 0) 
C

X J W
LU o

T (6

US
U

ana
N

O

Ud
cc

Y

c C
O
U

N

4Q
U

W

0 C
C N
N

E co - Oro d
Cro oE ° 
U L

C coNO) d
E EE OU U
a O1
C C

ro c0C UO Cro v= U O
N  

0 CO

cd

c

9 N

m

0 0

N_ m
C Nro  
m T
O m

N

iL- 
U N

L

m mDs

D Lm m9

iO GG Nm Ed
T aGro

WE pE oO N
L E

o rororo L
O UL O N
ro  

d  U
m

p ° OO) d

Q  3

U

C s > 

L o p

0 m > 0

U) o ° E
N

U Cm m
ro > 

0 a

rC\ 
c

4caa

0

c

C

3
OU C

a

N U U N

m C N p O

O
Ol

QU
ro J. ro\ O

U
O O

N

6 m L
0 L N

N d O N
O U L

j U m c O 6

U O

CO 6N L
Cro O N F U O

C

ro ro
s m p ro U

ro m

U G T
ro

co

Gp U ro aN L1 N C
m

OO COQ p

mro N c pt: c
m '„ 0 9 mE — N

ro° 

N d co ro U m> Y N
T

0

3

ro

oa) v o m °- c
r  3 E ro m E -O m M

m ro o
ro m

N EOO O c O 0 a N X
w. LL ro CE cn Y U M ro C0 h- N

m7
N co 7 L6 D

0

W

dC I r7r
ET° 
H

L L
o

U N G

N ro T ro c
o O O p

U O > O
N ro coE U U

L

O E ° o o
a% p co td C U

TEmo Em E E
c d
t° ° d mE

au'
i

N > O
EO C " O O

0 CO

LL ro LL

Q
m

sue E

rC\ 
c

4c
aa



N ro
J O

D ¢ o

0 C' 7 roZ
Li



LOCD

i

0\ 

E0
z/ 

a

CO

j0, 
5

cz

7

E
f

CL

3
E

w

i

ca

co

o z

Z

GO

CD

0 E

2

4( 

9

E

0U) 

m

2\ 4 r) EW

2 0{) / 

w a m

f S% 
P a

0y

0

co 0 cc

D

0 Eo
CO

j j Lij
co

w

Z



CDtl QU Cl) 
LnO

r

T

K

LU

20- v
o N

r

CO O
co

E 0 O. 
U U O

L  Q  U

O N
d 0

9 c E
X J W
W O

T EDU S
U

L

N

a

N N
0
C O

CO U
O roU
N

UJ

N U

X mN U

m  U  am
E c  
a ° a

as

G

c a

E ` m a
m oC

C E Oro > 

U Nc E " N = a

0 cro
E o 0

m

O
C- O O
O

O

s a NN

ro aD m E
N  

cc m E
E p E

p c E
N 3
3 m r

o

ai - e 

cz o a
c M c
SU _ 

Z ro C N
n O r

co

p` U O

f0 o c N
LL r m

3  
LO

C

C E

Q L O
ro O ` O

CL U m

OU ro
N

W N N ro
2 n o
CL o a(

10
N

O
V

NzocaCL

CO
N

C

c_ 
m

o N vi

Utd N C N
c_ 

N
O L E

mT
a

CC ro o

cy

O N OO
m p

Q ro

C N

U

i m p n
ro

LL_ I

U
c > 

a
U O

C Q d
0 C

N

FZ

n 0 C m > 

a m m e a ' D a co

ro a n N

O
ro

o u Nm Ec

E U (d O

Y
s

p
ro

ro A N 4 iN4N1 N

N aU d GN
T

d

a ro O. w E+ 
ca r O

UI ro ro N co
O

O . 0 CO M G

c_ c
0- 

O ro mc co ro a m E
E roc_ 

p LL m W CO U E° w

m2 r N C6 4 L6 CD r

U

c

er
U

O U

aro
U n CE

p

O C
c o N 5 ' ro

o a
Q Um O C C

E a a

E
a

o
C6 o

c m 8

E
0- CDm > 

ro
U U co

o - t s r

7 E NQE
U_ 

Q
C ro ro O
O n- ro Ww

N Y m
co

O a

O
r

m o C cOro Co - 
C ro C

o om
U t 

N

O
V

Nzo
caCL



6 Qll C7
CDO

J

Dr

a

m

CLW2
Y a

O OOm
C U N

EnQ
L O N
a5 d

Q U

D
m

Q m O) 
m  

S C E
X J W
W o

T ro

ci = 
U

C

L

U) 

CO
R

E
O

Q. m
U

0- W
a. 

Ol

m  GO . N O
E W N
ro N C
ro

N

m 3 a>i
a - 

N m o
0 C

ro ro n
O  

C C

O O  

NC
o o

a n G

G O O

CO  t6

t O
E o a
o c

c

O O UN
ro C U

O T Nm

L  

NU
O No

a

m L C
G F N
ro  

v `o m
x U E
N  

E
i

N  ro Om
Q > U d  

O  a y  
a o

E C _ t6 ([ S

Co E a
U C ro

p N _ N
m O

OU N  
U N

o

o P m a

T c - Fo U

C_ ro

ro O
9L U

o o

C
N

J N
m   

N

O

r

UCa

UO

co
N N

C O c o
O G J

O m N

0 3 N CE ro ro

E
4 E Tn U w

m E 00 m E a
ZO

m
CD

a CC roa n
m L

o
cO O

Q C m O C U O
0 O

Q
O UN UL Ga m 0 a Cco
Z U o C C N

U Q Rf O

U itl ro c c T x
v a

cn W n O . 
N

m
O

vO- 
N

m

C W O U

ro
Cro

O N

L
0- 

n 0 p
N c6 a1

ro
3

Y ro N

0
co o NU O m

d N
a O

Em o_ 0 m Ec

U O U O O= O N

O Q

m 3 m

Y o a E
a

D
O U N U O C

U) 
Q a ro N ro N

ro
N` 

a o
n

y'. W
C C L 3 E U N Q

d o cn of

c C) a a co

ca

N c`') 4 L6 CD r--: N
l4 ` 

NC I

G r

U

aN

m
m

N

E
o a o m m

6 U O
m

ca w n

CL C N. O C

U OJX O) C
a a c

U) O C ro a

O
i

O

N mU c0 N
CO

o

5 EE
oU 9 Y O u- m

E

QO a0

o

N

O

r

UC
a



CD

CD co c

w

0

y: 

co

E/ 
C) 

C) 

ca

0

x w
35a

ye

G\ 

0

co

ca

co

T6 iE

o

C

C

k

z o£/ 

i j }\ 

w z v

0 E

w

y: 

0

co

o

C
z o£/ 

w z v S

all

o E
z : 

0
CL 0

m0
d) 

LL LL

j\ I DE



NOO Qll
T CDO

T

1

E7
W

ILY
O Nm

r C

C 0 a  

U Q [ tlU o
U U N
M a

Q U
N  

Q m m
1 o>  

E

X J W
W o Y

6

US
U

Oa

O

0Odd

aNa

m rric co

LO  
E

N Oa Uc a ro
C O

o a
m

c

a3 mC
U  

o - O- 
U m

C

iL 
ro  

O) L

i Ua
ro 0

L

c '3

ro Q) n UN cC ( tia
OU

C > om

C  - 

o
Q Uc  

o
CD d

3 m

E C
m m

E
a

o m
d U

OC NU
O m o

U E ' 
C

Q a U

U o  
42) O O
G T ro

o
00 9

C  

d

cc O

Q O

N O
C) 

aW V
m EE

Z H N
0- 0 . 

rC\ 
I

r

QcRa

U

N O

E a

0 3
Y

a 3C U
a ro c

c tl MD ro

ro aJ a N O C

a co E
co o

a c

U ro' C 0
p

co OU U p
a

m m U ( D a

a
o

ca a inU
o

a a m o

U ' j OU of c m
Q mro n as

U ro

C C

a ro
L C L

L m U
a

U J i U a Q

m
a) a C

N

E° m

W C0
N ro c

d 6J C co

S

y m 0
m u m C7 m m O co

E

p- Q m m o 0 m U c

C

ro m po Ub .n paa U c N

d. 
m

Q n p
vd c p o- o `m c

0: 
LL M Q U J U Q C a a

m

N C7 4 L6 O r
7

W

E o

c

U C

o 0

a Y
E m c

C Q d

C Oco a
O c6U a p mc a

a
m

a WD

o
f6 ^ m 0

0 o
C  U U d

O r y N y C7 ci' U L( 7
C N c R1 C C ( d C

WN E E N EU U

LL LL LL a LL = LL
U

rC\ 
I

r

Qc
Ra



Q3 Q
C) 

M Lo

J Cr
i 

r

T

n

ld

co

r ^ C

U OU N
Q U

N N
Q 0

N

O C E
X J W
LJ O Y

d

U = 
U

Q. 

O

G

CN

tl VE m

ro  U tGo mN N
F CD

Y CDU Cro Nro
C N

N

in
E

COin U
a  

E
Q  

C Nm  CY  

O pUOOC
C Q O

O U

m p
Q O Cto Ni

L OO O
O o O

O N

CC N
ro v

o CO RS
M U mC

ai c

G " v7
f N O

511

roE

U

6 mUN
o N

CO

7 m

C > m O
C  

t6 ro
M U

U j a
a  m
W d E

a 0

N

O
co

N

RiQ

CO
N

C v- 
C

O

N UN NC O
Q O Nw EO QL c
m a

N O

CN m O 0 N m

o a 6 a a

m

n U N U Q Q N

T: 
Q 5

a

U

x

co

aE) 
j pU

a

N > 
gyms o° 5
0 Q

roQ (U ro O i to L

W O Y O) N N

ro ._ 
o p

E= o 0 o mC) aai

C U N G d N a t0 E
N a co

N

ro Q NU N U
E p

O
C

O
O CU' O

Q O

C

U a= 
N

C7 U
t

ro

d Q co C
N m

O
N Q p Q C

l9. O a) O- N C N N

N N 6) U

N N U_ a- Q N F U Q

C t ro Nm E— Q«- cu
i C

N UC E C Q) 
O C Oa O CIL m If pU) - j O- U E „- O u) Nd
3. 

r N CJ 4 tU CD
m
lW

D i

E QMr

C C CO
pro a m m

m. o. m

O

cro
m E a

U N
i

N

E m m E
m Mo

a N CO E
c m E

C
L o IU

O
ro> N

ro N N 9 N
p ( d

C E m
c p

O Q W 0 mN. 
D

Q

cmO E o O O O O O
C

a) 
tl. a LL LL N u_ U LL

m

Q El E a El m E E o0

N

O
co

N

RiQ



J OU Q
nC') 

C OO rJ
0

a
w

a_ Y
o rn

r C

C U N

O Q
U OU

co d
r- -C T
Q U

i O

Q m ( 

Cnp C
X J W
w o S- 

m

U= 
U

Q7n_ 

U) 

co

CD

U_ 

CD

0

Z

Q

U

W

CL

C  ro ' d
o E
N O

NU

2 3

c y

6  U O
coN

E 0Q
O

E a) o

c oUO  L- T
O

E ` oN C
c
m

X  
m  

d CoL- U
O roC Q
NJN

P COC NmL

roN Oro . U Z
cNO0co E@ m

N N

ro roU U

N roE N
ro L

ON

ro . 

N Oa COJ NO La *' 
OY C

E
co

Em E
YO

ro T

C Ctl  
E

U

U  
d= U

oco

n

C

6

QCRd

OJ
U

O
C

Um Dm

C O
GR C L

N
N

m 3 CE o
C

ro U N D O N G

a> 

CD

O
I m Q L ro

Q aoaroi m` D

U a m
N C l5

t6 1 N o O

Q 3 3 ro m mo
rop

O o E m
T N

U
d N - O C_ E ro E

7 O L O ro 0
O

N

O

L O C d O N Cro N

E ro O
O

C7 ro Uc co

N N G C co ro
N CU Q N cC

O ro ro ul = N ro
d G

T Oco N. 0 O C

a s 3 E° m o co ro

o o a o m> m

rN7
r N CJ d' tU p r-: ro

R: 

W'.. 

U1

E r
p r

o roC
C O

p p U N

m
ro

C N 0 C Orn

0o. N
CL

U) Q Y U) co p o0 O

O N 01 m O
t+ C O

p pC U c ro C ttl O. 

7 y cn
U O L O i0

ao E LL F- 0 Ulo

n

C

6

QC
Rd



s' CD
f Q

r

n DOr

i7

SS

O NOO
0

C   

O Q roO
co

c L T
Q

UcoN N
Q Cc m

0) ( 1) C E
X J W
W 0 s

a m

US
U

7IL

U) 

CO
b
Q1

n

r

M
U
1_ 

Lam_ 
L

R1

I. 

0
II

TT

Q

cuCLm
U

a
w

IL

O ro

EO N
N

O) N Ct6 U
N O

9

ro
d U
ro N
Y O

cC C
m

aEi 3n  
E o

c  m - Oro
L > 

N

L VU Cro
Ca N

O
o E

O

T  U CC 0N U
m
o y

ro  N UJmU CO roN ro
9 Jm o

Q Cd ro
N O

m

0 0N
C

O UU C
N NNo  

itl

ro Cl) 

m
a

a J

Ua+ 
0
n
i

rCU

JroUN
Q

a

m
N

C

mO  

C C . CO OU O
J C

o E

C OX ro0
U U

o

N

O

0cll
O

CISm
L

p s mC
OlC CL
o E
0 U

U ( 6 C O N EN

ro ] 
a

Q ro m

O O
N m O m
y O

p Q G w" 

O U Q N
proj

m m C Y
C O O

y

l

p x
0 U m

O
C O

U L p i

LoD r a
C Cro 0

N ro V) L

d

off w a d

0 0 N J m
O > ro n a m E

o CO E
N

O> N
co

E.— C7 v U NU >+ m— U N
W U N ro Q N cN i0

c

ca ro c J E O m

U Q
RS O 0 C U d Cca

U C N N
C

roO
Y

ro ro C
i Q U O O

E roC C L J Q Cui
ro

p. m
Em

o_?° E o

p w n 0 mp co E c
u LL

0
nJ UE Dcn a

m

r CJ V ui O r

WU

mr

r m

ro
U m N

a N N ro

O D f c
a

m r ro 0
Y Q Q O

a) c
E CDE

0 ro o N

o

cl DC U N
CL CO

w W

0 T E cn N 66 u> a N
C . r. C C C C C C

N O ro O O p O 0O O O

c N
o z LL` 

L) U N w N
Li- 

N

O

0cll
O

CISm
L



C\ 1 m

vQ
w

i O

C E N
ro

C O C L

O

O

ro UE N

mO cC U

N

Y D N

U  

CO

CO UC
D7

N

c a
o 3

C cro

N

MD

m U

m O > 

E

C p

O

m

C

of

O

o

U  

E

d m a O

T

W c o a

T O
N m C O O

O N a
O m

T

0 -0O E aEi ro

a

C N
C U

C

E Q (6o 0- oU ma F
0 co O G

LQ U U

C

N m o

wJ

Q Co C)) 

N

aU d cN ro
O) N

U

ro C

O

C0 E

40- 
L

X J W

N U N

W o c mn

co

Y C) U) Nm 3

Y N

O

U
F N N

U

L

a

ro O
IL 0 p Od

U

m

p ro

p c m ma m
Q c m
ca O C

C C E
N ro 0 c0

O o

c m

O N

3

o m a

E

U

o

fl c0 N
U

co

m O

n co c

N m — 

Y N> 6
m

ro

Q ro O C3

O O O
p m

U
G 0

m

T

O Uc

9

W N

N

Z A n N
a. q m E

NY

ro

ma  m0
xxN
m

0a

6

NT  

C

n

CRa

w

U

C C O C L

O ro UE NN

Y D NCO

O

c a
o 3 E. 4

N
U m U

E m
m

of
D o m o E
ro ro T U

T O
N m C O O

O N a
O m

a
NC QO C U N

wJ NU
O

Q

40- 
L y N U N N

co Y N

O U
m n C

U U p ro O x

O
c m E 3 a

E ro o
co

a n co c

U
Y N> 6

m

ro

O O O
p m

O m
ti

O L 9 O N N

90
U

CN C UO

EE cn

a
CO D o

E° O ro

N- 
m E U ro c

ro O N 0 0 ro
9'.. U c o .- 

a m
c

ro

0
co

WD

o a 3 aroi , 
cctl i0cq mc

E a m
Lcroi o

E U a E. a

4 6 1 r R) 

cc2 - W " r

C 1 r

E. 
h r  

L

O ro U
L

m
N d O
a c CO

U

Na) OS] N
m E

o ro

m

co oaa co o m o
Q

c 0) c N d d
co

cnd UU) 

O. r N C` 7 7 m to

c C

pc
CO c cO CO

N> E
m

o c. wc Uc' m
i N D c0 T m
J LL > LL c LL lL N LL_ 

Q O El m 1- 1 E 11 m

C

n

CR
a



CDS QJ

n o
1  
r

w

Y  

O NG) G) 
r

0
0

c

L C) 
co CLL
Q 0 U

a) 

Q ED O

9 o E
X J W
W a r

CDa (6
U = 

U

Q7CL

N

0
a

0

m

N

c

mUmOO
a) 

Oa
m

4  

7 O

Y CO  

a) c

C   
a C

d G m

V ro

0) U LC y
ro a) 

0 - LU U
E ` .- d

d: 
mCCD d

Q
E o

W oo G
G NN a

cu L. c
m m  

N • JO
Cut N c

Oc
a) 

co d

7b C c

U) 
v  rorr V! V) 

c N

c O

a3 G d
3 " a

N co
ro E

3 E mUCL

o> 
M > o

T ro

c

Q O N
M W NCL Q

m O

U >
cl

a :) 
W aa) 3

9

a 0 ro

N

O

NV

D0) ma_ 

C

m C

O O c
U N N N
N C Oo m E

ro a
m m

T
m

O O
0o  m

a VQ c Lo

0
U

a O C aN
m ro 00 Q a O

O

m > 
a) 0) 

m O c O L

f/ 1 L

a Y D m m

N

coro d 0) O u) 0 ad0 U U O O O
D N C T d a s

m
D c L o COJ T C N

O a a
N

m E N
c a

t° 

CD',++ O a mL d c

p. m Q NQ co O 0a m ro

is d C O U C

i. U m O O
O G

N

c L J 3 E d 10 N

Ew E ° aO ro O c N vO On- j cO ? U E nUco NaLL co

r

W

75d rO
o

F r

a

C
C

L L O L_ 

VN roa rom c NN- 
o

E
ro

o U U C U m
O o o -O

m

0 E0 m 0° E
o

U) 
U U ro

0 T- ro N° cYi m ro u 

c N m c O
U) U) O U 0  O E 0O C

Oi U N O T O N

LL Z LL - o LL LL 0

Q uci O co rD': 

N

O

NV
D0) 

ma_ 



NOQ
C7

ui0

LLIS

C) N

r  

CO  

E O n
U 0 N
rota_ 

Qro 
N  

Q m

m  0 E
X J W
W O L

ai

U 2
Al

s

CL

0

CN

C

Q1

R

iQI

CO

O. NN

AY

MQ
ca

U

W

ro

m

Q
O0

0

NN
T

m
N

m

m

LN

0

nQ
O

ro

N

cM

U

mO
m

C0a
m
m

TU

Nmm
t

m

0LU
d  

U  

N fnO
d 6

O

T  m

L  ro  
C C

ro OiC  
m a

T

U

v mU

0 E

rn
C

n

Caa

C0
C

E a
O 3 E m

O U

ro C C N N

o o w E
co

co N L c

s j m N
O G N O

Q O 0 0 m

D m

m N
G N

N C U
O N

N

N m U Q Q N
O U Um Y

o p
O

C 0m 3
L L U M ( D N

N

ro p G O L

U p

CO
m

a a m
Q O Y N N co
p U O D O co

m 3 a
ro' 

mNN
0

o —° a>i

O N

O p
0 N m Cm ro Nd Cro roCp

m o S c

N d N Q ro m O

N U5 N Q
c '

c
m

n- N O O O

i flE L C N

o .0
UJ d

to L
m m

m m ro roo
O

E o r

O. p> a LL m C-- U) J U E -

00
U) d

m

m

W

Nc

E o

O

NN Nc m m

90. o m L° 

N 0 N O

N N M m m
O. T m c m 0o

CL C C N
D

0
U

C
CL O

s

N > O U O

on

p
c c o c c ro

U) O s O O O L

Y. LL LL i LL C 11

Q c6 d ro . M m

rn
C

n

Ca
a



C\ 1

3 dJ Cl) 
LOr

Or

jr

7

EL

O  O

r

CO a
E 0- co

U OU N
W d

d v
I

CO
N

d CD

N
CE

X J W
W O

ro

O 2
U

r
y

Nr
ra

c

7

E
LO

iim
U

a
W

CL

Ul

0aa
O

v

c

O

C

NFa rn
0; 

N

m
m

c0

m

C

N  a UO OU U
O Cm

Lmm MoL
G : J

N = E
a

U ON m
c j
o au
U

a> o

Gi dL NN  
m w

CO NO p U roO
T pNLro U
N pL Q
N coo
U  
a> aN

N

O

N

NU) cod

UOJ

U
ro

S m c y o

O S ro U

O U 1Q
0

r

cJ) L

G

O
N O ro

O S a n a w

O d u a

N

N

COQ C N

m o-a ro m
u a m E m

0) E am
m

roro
N,.. 

a- ro ins c

m TO
a ro c ro

y.::. 
U N

m
Cdo0

w

R

1l, 

CD
r

r

NN
CD

d

O:'. 
o E

CL 0 0
m

U Z O o p
U) 

0 r N c0 V
ro C

aN O 0 O O

i

N L j LL N C LL C
a 0 ro

N

O

N

NU) 
cod



so

Y QJl  
O

J  

E

WT

O NNN
r C

F- ° a

E CL a
U °U N
c0 co Q

0 TQ U

D

Q m m

C E
x J W
W O

U T
U

ELEL C

E

NO) 
coC
c G

E
ca

0) O
a

O

Qm
U

QW
a. 

ctl

O) 

O

GO

U

v= 

m

U
O

c

Onm
m

m
O ' 

C = O

Q md ON  
CO o

J CU  C  
N NU dN
U

ro .- a
W o

CO

m = 
O C

m o

a EC

ro  Q  N  

o cT DU  C UN O
N NE ,- o

m

L UU N
9 .Q

n
E

Q o
a oU

ro

N O

U G
N O

p O

U

N

O

LoN

OO
Cl- 

Cro CO
N tl

N N
ro U O
N

O T

mU
aO m
Q-O

Cro
E wC
O O t6

D

E UC

ci C_ CE
E o

O

U c6
C

UC C
o 0t
m o E E
C Q Q E

O O O
U

o E
aJ o m 0
N

N d L

Nd 0 C O
N 0

N - OU co
O pU

ELLI U m

L d UJ N
m m o ( s

CD

Q.:... o O ro ro' i

N
ro n. m

E
c

nm

aO CD

Yea
N c6

9

W

NC
r

F rm

Ni O o O

ro = m

C pco N
N

CL a
m

m m o

U) 
U a ° C 

C U
fn O OJ O O C
a) > E coUo

C ( 0
o

C O C aEiO) C E
D C

LL O LL C LL LL

Q O as

N

O

LoN

OO
Cl- 



S o
5 Q

co

n Lo
O

J d
r

T

0
o  

c

C O r

ID QE d

U O N
L

Q m  
U C

Q _ 

O E
L J wa
w o m

Tn

U

M

cnina) 
N

M0. N
Q. 

V

9

C
CU

NNCCDm
C
U

E

a

m

mm
w

Tm
ro

w

C_ 
U

Na

rod
m

d

ro

Ol

O

U

C

wa

L_ 

row
U

L

d

EO
N
0

ro

ro

wL

O

wdw
O

w

C

E

EOU
O
T

9 L
ro ' 3
w  

c

id

Ga

0 ON U

P

U

a Em m
cG rod

E m

E mO L
c

o a
d UL C

COw  L w
cd UO — 

m  L - w p
Em o
ww .. 

E C
N

m  

J] yaCC ( 6

EE mO CU  
Ottl U

w wro
Q 0

mcn cc' O @
ro  
c '- co c_ 

0 wO Ow
CO N

co

U LL '- rro ww LL U
C La' aE

m

ro

E

U - OC Cw mm _ 
O

H  O a

w

N

wC

O NNU G
w wU1  N C

O
E . 0 r O w C ' C Q C U c c —'. 

0 co -
woQw rood ma aroim ° 

CO

coma a ro - O > a Q, o >' o c

C ro ro E c ( a E
E ,- 

w C m CO v) 

N O. 0 E C  
c > d oa o— 9L Eww
co N o O O cq C O U CO C '—' O O w w X

3  
C7 m = > > n_ ca 0 U) 

U z 0 i-- w
@. 

11

G   

E• N 

0
r

a w w

a) v7 O
n i

ago
d N N cq T

O L Rf cU T O d- 
N > 

L1m U
U co c ' Y T

a O O

Q co m

Q C w U
U w w 0

L U C

Ero aro aQ m -m0
t

Od
C cN w N C NroO w a. a co ,, .. o > co

CL v m
im- N C " O G C ro

M c w CO c w . ro c6 N

U) W i6 w aci
c  

p N w r v w
C aEj C p C 0 c N C

N O - O O O p O_ N a
O c U X U U U w

C d C_ w C w G . 0 E

L cd LL = L- m LL O G
N O

r- N
O

mN
w

a- 

ss

w rro U NN

U N TT NN ww

E
U

c aa ww

o ccd 00, aa EE oo - o
O

O OO C EE O
a ( n E NN w

N ddU OO
r CC OOl C rro 99 C CC OO CC

c w cco

N UU QQ NNO N UU

C N N rro OO 3 rro CC E ww

U
CCC

U
C a ww

L ffn C LL U UU + U- 
OO w rr

U ccd a_ QQ . n
ro

n
r

ro mm  U ww

ca = 
o

C OO co c CC 33 c= NN N NN w
w

Eo ' om
oc w - pp wc w

d dd
a

C N
a) U QQ,ri UU Cil

v- OO C
V O a d U a

L Oro w o
0 L

C m GG— 

C NN E O
E

O

O C ro E U' 99C O a r N U

r- N
O

mN
w

a- 



o
Q

LoO
J  

r

T

1

O  

C

O CC C

O a R
E 0
O O Ncu u) N

U

N  G

Q m0).P
n c E
L J Na
W o N

Td

U

m

O

OE
roU

CU

mC
O

m

0

d

0

0U d
d  d = ro

C Na .- O) U  C  
N  

C

U Nro
C E °- ro N

o  

tS1

N toOC = 
L

N

ro 3d

a c
Q c _ 

m

i 
T

ro a
d U

Y N c
C y

ca G U
CL — m

m U d

U

cz 00
N c

C
ro

r E
w a oC  

U
U ro

CO

mU c
d

L .
o

O 000

rn
c

C\ N

dCRd

c
c

N ai

U dO
OE d T
U O n7aa
RS

r

E c i
O O c6

ma d EUC
C NC

o E o

U

N C Co
O E E

G d d E
a m

6o

c E

CaN 0d d N

d

O

uJ

d L

U

N
n U ro

C d O1 NC C

W
U c +- 

d C

ro O ro

0 a 0 o m E
mo d T

UO O0 X C
U

C Rf

c 0- o- c E

c0.:.. 
d d oO

oUD o CO a
m

14

w' 

NC

c  c

O a v
CLCL o Q U ro

C

U) U L U

0 Q N C n

0 0 0
y N 01 0
0> U E U C U N

U O 0J O C co
LL o La c LL c

4 0 m
0 

z

rn
c

C\ N
dC
Rd



City of Long Beach
14 -10513 A02

Exhibit B, Attachment 1 - Payment Criteria

2014 X52015 -16 CDC Public Health Emergency Preparedness ( PHEP), State General Fund ( GF) 
Pandemic Influenza and HHS Hospital Preparedness Program ( HPP) Funding

24t445-2015 -16 Allocation Agreement

Pape ' I of 4

CDC PHEP and Reference Lab Funds

Cities Readiness Initiative (CRI) 260,246 total to each Reference Lab) 

Criteria CDPH must receive the following: CDPH must receive the following: 

Signed FY 2014 -15 AllesatiGR -Agreelent Contract Signed FY 2014 -15 enFContract

Receipt of all required application documents Receipt of all required application documents

Approved PHEP /CRI Work Plan Approved PHEP Lab Work Plan

Approved PHEP /CRI Budget Approved PHEP Lab Budget

Pay

Submission of FY14 -15 PHEP /CRI Year Submission of FY14 -15 LAB Year End Progress

and Expenditure ReportsEnd Progress and Expenditure Reports

Payment Advance payment of 25 % of initial FY 44 1515 -16 CDC Advance payment of 25% of initial FY 44 15 15 =16 Lab
PHEP Base and /or CRI Fund allocation Fund ( not including lab trainees) allocation

Criteria CDPH must receive the following: CDPH must receive the following: 
Quarter let Quarter Payment Criteria must be met same as PHEP as it Applies to Lab

Payment ReGeO" L—Y4& 44 p_uED Veer End Expenditure- 
Report

Approve4- Carry- 1= eURt

n,m n,3... ent- iflelrtdes- Sarry- 
eavard

1f- Y -+ 3 11 Supplemental

Vfor Pt t- Pregres Report

o nt vpt

demeastratfng-uRique-expeRdit for At

7 0/ na

Rl..'+'
al DECD 4me i

advance -payer eRt

Contractor submits an invoice for unique approvable
PHEP /CRI expenditures for a minimum of 25% of

their initial allocation enough to cover the Q1

advance payment. 

Payment
L. + I n 750/ R + Jf reoe+pt of m ' 

v> pl,sab;r' Du,EPf;, aysa{,r`rn „ ctob ng

SuppOF# ingBesurHe . at;on.,.. br^..,,,,.,,. tc: hc.,.. 

PgEP a ocateR iffe4wa, d4Ga- oRd- pay -a5%44
D SuppGrIng DosumeRta'J ns

wfit- b..- c.TO %£ Th ....wl %`Il(' PLJCDr —Bu °tee nn•,-vrrvio m

Fund. 

Receipt of an invoice equivalent to the Q1 advance same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab

payment, is a no payment. 

Any expenditures exceeding the Q1 advance payment
will be paid from funds expiring June 30, 2015 2016, in
the appropriate category, first. 

Pape ' I of 4



II-Ity ul Lung Deacn
14- 1. 0513 A02

Exhibit B, Attachment 1 - Payment Criteria

2002015 -16 CDC Public Health Emergency Preparedness ( PHEP), State General Fund ( GF) 
Pandemic Influenza and HHS Hospital Preparedness Program ( HPP) Funding

2a-14-?s- 2015°19 Allocation Ag, e . t

rd Criteria t 1 st & 2nd Payment Criteria must be met 1 st & 2nd Payment Criteria must be met
wuaitei

1 Pa menE ry
Receipt of FY 14 5 15- 16 PHEP(CRI Mid Year j • same as PREP /CRI as it applies to Lab I
reports t

if required, completed PHEP /CRI Supplemental
Work Plan and final report I 9

e i I o a lRE c n . f' nn-Desur tat+en- i I
1 I I de ens ±.o. n` e ndau,cs ter w ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, of i 9

2 of Initial Allocation. 9

Ii Contractor Submits an invoice for unique approvable

IIIIPayment
PHEP /CRI expenditures. 

l f t of more than the %- m — n- '_- oijinem , m, 
i

or. V f I' on1. .+ n h' DUCDfir8t- pay- 6ar(y- f9rN•aro-- h- aPP° r r- 

Supperting- Deauraentatien -sebm ssierrup to- 4he- sarry- 
5% - Gf  atz R, if

k12.tis -. Du D

tRgDOGU } ent"+ GR rema „niRg- 
li CL:CPr ik{'i- 

Fund. 

Additional expenditures will be paid from funds expiring same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab
June 30, 24452016, in the appropriate category first. 

Final Criteria 1 st, 2nd & 3rd Payment Criteria must be met 1st, 2nd & 3rd Payment Criteria must be met
Payment Receipt of required Performance Measure reports same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab

ReG&' + f o u P- S n n + n. +n. ,, 

i demonstrating unique ^..XPGRd:+,..rec for -; '
n

vf- 

I
I 2253 f I n l atio -. 

1 1 I

0 • Contractor Submits an invoice for unique approvable

I
PHEP /CRI expenditures. 

I

Payment if receipt Gf rnore- than4lbe 750. , on .inn+ 

i
If' rn +n r rward ' f I'..^ V. lo '., a h - DLGP-. I

IsuplpoFt' ng D Mt, n.^ o h...' n n'.. n to the

I
up Garryi

Second pay 25 of PREP 1 ation ii €orward- total ., n p . a,lee^ I
I i I ±t, nTn r' ll otco 4'u4.r, nr..;'.. ^ g ^ cema } °i ^g- i

w ba25 % t tt n I SDC—PREP a- _ n

i Fund. 

ijI
Additional expenditures will be paid from funds expiring ( same as PHEPLCRI as it applies to Lab

LLI June 30, 20-45 2016, in the appropriate category first. 

i

Page 2 of 4



City of Long Beach
14 -10513 A02

Exhibit B, Attachment 1 - Payment Criteria

2nd 2015 -16 CDC Public Health Emergency Preparedness ( PHEP), State General Fund ( GF) 
Pandemic Influenza and HHS Hospital Preparedness Program ( HPP) Funding

2014 16- 2015 -16 Allocation Agreement

Pane .^, n -., d

Lab °Trainee Fund' i` " ";" L'ab Training AssisYanc" Funds, 
1st -- Criteria CDPH must receive the following: must: CDPH must receive the following: 

Quarter Signed FY 14 -15 Af  Contract Signed FY 14 -15 AllcGatlo ., t Contract

Payment Amendment, includes Lab Trainee Funds Amendment, includes Lab Trainee Funds

Receipt of all required Trainee application documents Receipt of all required Training Assistance
application documents

Approved Lab trainee(s) must be included in the Approved Lab Training Assistance must be included
approved Work Plan and Lab budget in the approved Work Plan and Lab budget

same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee
Assistance

Payment Advance payment of 25% of initial FY 44- 4- 515 -16 PHEP Advance payment of 25% of initial FY 44 15 15- 16

Trainee iaitia4 allocation PHEP Training Assistance initia+ allocation

2nd Criteria N/A NIA

Quarter same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee

Payment Assistance

Payment N/A N/A

same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee
Assistance

3rd Criteria N/A N/A

Quarter ; same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee

Payment payment N/A N/A

same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee

Assistance

Final Criteria N/A N/ A

Payment same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee

Assistance

Payment N/A N/A

same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee
Assistance

HPP State GF

1st ! Criteria CDPH must receive the following: CDPH must receive the following: 
Quarter Signed FY 14 -15 A+Ieca* 4 Agreement Contract Signed FY 14 -15 Allocation Agreement Contract
Payment Receipt of all required application documents Receipt of all required application documents

Five Letters of Support (Refer to the FY 14 -15 Receipt of FY 13 1 ^ G Do^ Fla—Y  ; d Pregres 
Application Guidance) Repor

Approved HPP Work Plan Approved GF Pan Flu Work Plan

Approved HPP Budget Approved GF Pan Flu Budget

Submission of Health Care Facility (HCF) Form Submission of FY14 -15 HPP Year End Progress
and Expenditure Reports

R

Submission of FY14 -15 HPP Year End Progress

and Expenditure Reports

Payment Advance payment of 25% of HPP Initial FY 15 -16 Advance payment of 25% of State GF Pandemic
Allocation nfluenza Initial FY 15 -16 Allocation. 

Pane .^, n -., d



laity of Long beach
14- 10513 A02

Exhibit B, Attachment 1 - Payment Criteria

z" ir4-' j 2616 -16 CDC Public Health Emergency Preparedness ( PHEP), State General Fund ( GF) 
Pandemic Influenza and HHS Hospital Preparedness Program ( HPP) Funding

2-9iT1520i , &1 a- Allocation Aa eemanat
2nd Criteria 1 st Payment Criteria must be met I • 1 st Payment Criteria must be met

Quarter

P y
R pt-ef  4444— a-arlpe^ e- j . PS P ear € nd

it ^,-°^ -
invoice fo unique u°° ^ d fora- uc dies - 

m A of 25 of ^ f a ^! Iecaf. :enRe ever .he Q1
p

nR^ m " m 2c nitia- A;{sco r vvci

i advaase -gaymept advaRGe cQYTI'Tftt

tc.. FY 12 44
9 r

I Ff-requ redSubmissica- eemptete 1444- 
wfplR

i Supple v k -Par: s_ a ,,. Verb Pa

9 Contractor submits an invoice for unique approvable I Contractor submits an invoice for unique approvable

II
HPP expenditures for a minimum of 251 GF Pan Flu expenditures for a minimum of 25% of
allocation to cover the Q1 advance payi , ent. initial allocation to cover the 01 advance payment. 

e

Paymenty uoo for n qua ^ ^, r+ . ^.. {ese *,hg ! gxp ............... vaNEe paymeaf f ^. F— Paridemie- k} fluea a- ;;; tpe;,d+teres -4essthe
of X5°6 of -kgR- a tia A seat e advance paymen# of 25°6 of tat a, o

n#luen a- 4n{ f{aFA4lesa#iom
r

IReceipt of an invoice equivalent to the Q1 advance Receipt of an invoice equivalent to the 01 advance
payment, is a no payment. payment, is a no payment. 

Any expenditures exceeding the 01 advance payment Receipt of an invoice for more than the Q1 advance
will be paid from funds expiring June 30, 2945 2016, in payment, is a payment of expenditures less the 01

I the appropriate category, first. advance payment. 

z 3rd Criteria 1 st & 2nd Payment Criteria must be met 1 st & 2nd Payment Criteria must be met
Quarter invoice for ^ uoo expc ^ d̂ Af 4nY81eE4©f- .,;;}q,,, y.... qua , 
Payment min am- of.- 29%- e#- {a+#aFANecatiea

t
ra;RiM'' m -ef Qom,,, °< f „ tial A+!eeatioa

i • Contractor Submits an invoice for unique approvable I Contractor Submits an invoice unique approvable fH PP expenditures. GF Pan Flu expenditures. 

HPP -fordo ^ d +^^ Payment F€ Paade a c a# aeaxa#ew ique expenditu es

t Additional expenditures will be paid from funds expiring Additional expenditures will be paid out of the l

9 IJune 30, 2015 2016 in the appropriate category first. laopropriate category. 
I

Final I Criteria I . 1st, 2nd & 3rd Payment Criteria must be met 1 st, 2nd & 3rd Payment Criteria must be met

Payment I Receipt of required Performance Measure- reports An -{n" m̂ac #gFUr ter_= 
0

4pve4G& fe,r unique4-fPP- exp2nditaresR9r -a- UM4 - 25- %- ofiritin! " ilocatien i
l j minimum of 25 amount Ot- lRitig' Uoeataen

Contractor Submits an invoice for unique approvable Contractor Submits an invoice unique approvable
HPP expenditures. GF Pan Flu expenditures. 

Payment uoo for ^ qua exppenditures

Contractor Submits an invoice for unique approvable Additional expenditures will be paid out of the
IHIPP expenditures. ( appropriate category. 

Page 4 of 4



L NU O6 Q

m  G OO rJ v' O r
2> 

ro

m

h L

G  
N  

E UU
mQ  

m m
LU

L N

w mG
J
O

U

Eh

Ea = E

e- se

REF

a - 

x 

m 
E

Em °

Ea

E 9 E

E? 

of

EE

g » » » E
4133E 5 Wl

s

aaa » ss» 

oa» 
x » axa s & » 

Eas aasxs a» » 

r• 

9" A

C

Fas » 
e

i

9 u a

G

sa
rrrTT 

o

fi

i

a a a vd

g F gig U5

Eh

Ea = E

e- se

REF

a - 

x 

m 
E

Em °

Ea

E 9 E

E? 

of

EE



State of California — Health and Human Services Agency

California Department of Public Health

KAREN L. SMITH, MD, MPH

Director 8 State Health Officer

4/ 18/2016

City of Long Beach
Attn: Sandy Wedg
2525 Grand Avenue

Long Beach, CA 90815

Subject: Contract# 14 -10513 A02

w. 

EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 

Governor

Enclosed for your records is a copy of the fully executed Contract between the California Department of
Public Health and City of Long Beach with a term of 7/ 1/ 2014 through 6/ 30/2017. 

Approval was obtained on 4/ 14/ 2016 which represents the commencement date of this agreement. 

Public Contract Code 10116 requires state agencies to capture information on race, ethnicity, gender and
sexual orientation of business owners on all awarded contracts and procurements. 

This information shall not be collected until after the contract has been awarded. 

The completion of the attached form is strictly voluntary and shall be anonymous. 
The information on the completed data sheet shall remain CONFIDENTIAL' 

When applicable, Per Title 2, Section 8117. 5 of the California Code of Regulations requires that we notify
the Department of Fair Employment and Housing, Office of Compliance Programs of this agreement
award of $ 5, 000 or more. 

When applicable, Military and Veteran Code (MVC) 999.5(d), Government Code (GC) 14841 and
California Code of Regulations (CCR) 1896. 78 require that all Prime Contractors that used a Disabled
Veteran Business Enterprise ( DVBE) firm to perform an element of work for a given contract to report

specific DVBE information, therefore, if DVBE subcontractors are utilized in performance of this
contract/ procurement, you must complete the attached CDPH 9095 form and return within 60 days from
receipt of final payment. 

You may fax either of these forms to ( 916) 319 -8583 or mail to SB /DVBE Advocate at address below

Please contact Program Support Branch, Contracts Management Unit, if you have any questions. 

cc: CDPH Contract File

Program Support Branch, MS 1800 -1804, P. O. Box 9973770 Sacramento, CA 95899 -7377
916) 650- 0100* ( 916) 650 -0142 FAX
Internet Address: www.cdph. ca.gov



Public Contract Code 10111 requires state agencies to capture information on ethnicity, race and gender ( ERG) of business owners on all
awarded contracts and procurements to the extent that the information has been voluntarily reported to the department, ' Tyco awarding
department is prohibited from using this data to discriminate or provide a preference in the solicitation or acceptance of bids, quotes, or
estimates for goods, services, construction andtor information technology. This information shall not be collected until after the contract awardis mach Tlie completion of this forth is atvletly vdaatArv. 

The data you provide on this form should best describe the ownership ofyour business. Ownership of a business should be determined asfollows: 

w For a business that is an sole proprietorship, partnership, corporation, orjoint venture at ( cast 51 percent is owned by one or more
individuals in a classification designated below or, in the case ofany business whose stock is publicly held, at least 51 percent of thestock is owned by one or more individuals in a designated classification, or

M For other business entities, the owner is the person coatolling management and daily operations and who " owns" the business
Forpurposes ofthis repo r4 respondonly fthe business has its home office In the UnitedStates and which is not a branch orsubsidia ofaforeign corporation, ffmt, or other business, ry

Ethadedey/Rffilnmr&a*r C88sYItysAYdoa As defined in Public Contract Code Section 2051( c) 

a Asian- Yadiam — a person whose grigias arc from India, Pakistan, or Bangladesh, 

Q Black —a person having origins in any of the Black racial groups ofAfrica. 

0 Fdispnm3c— a person of Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, Central or South American, or other Spanish or Portuguese culture
or origin regardless of race. 

U Native Amerdcaa — an American Indian, Eskimo, Aleut, or Native Hawaiian. 

Q IPadfic Adam — a person whose origins arc from Japan, China, Taiwan, Korea, Vietnam, Laos, Cambodia, the Philippines, 
Samoa, Guam, or the United States Trust Territories of the Pacific including the Northern Marianas

Q Otkeir —Any other group of natural persons identified as minorities in the respective project specifications of an awarding
department or participating local agency. 

J American Indian or Alaska Native

Q Black or African American

Q Other

Gender CNAasdfdeAtloa

a Female

5csual rdantAtdaa C1ASadddca6ioa

0 Lesbian

fR Gay

C" 1 tpuods

Total Contract 1p .., C' hase: Z z -,!-, I

DGS' YSDo' (RevVVil ?) 

As defined by the

R' Bisexual

C' Transgcnder

A Services

Federal

at

C? Asian

Ci Native Hawaiian or Otherpac( fic' Islander
a White

D Male: 

C10 coa.scrmMion

iCoatmcG R,wxrd lulate lG e


